internal performance of AtkinsRéalis on a “normalized” basis. Neither organic revenue growth (contraction) nor the
organic revenue growth (contraction) ratio have a standardized definition within IFRS Accounting Standards and
other issuers may define these measures differently and, accordingly, these measures may not be comparable to
similar measures used by other issuers. Refer to Section 13.4.5 for calculations of the organic revenue growth
(contraction) and related organic revenue growth (contraction) ratio.

  2025 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  52

13.4  RECONCILIATIONS

The objective of this section is to provide a quantitative reconciliation between certain non-IFRS measures to the
most comparable measure specified under IFRS Accounting Standards and to present the underlying calculation
for certain non-IFRS ratios.

13.4.1 ADJUSTED DILUTED EPS AND ADJUSTED NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ATKINSRÉALIS SHAREHOLDERS

FOURTH QUARTERS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2025 2024

Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $ Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $

Net income attributable to AtkinsRéalis
shareholders $ 95.0   $ 0.57 $ 52.4   $ 0.30

Restructuring and transformation costs $ 31.7 $ (5.7) $ 26.0 $ 39.1 $ (8.7) $ 30.3
Amortization of intangible assets related to

business combinations  28.1  (5.8)  22.3  19.4  (3.8)  15.7

Acquisition-related costs and
integration costs  23.7  (0.5)  23.2  0.1  —  0.1

Total adjustments $ 83.5 $ (12.0) $ 71.6   $ 0.43 $ 58.6   $ (12.5) $ 46.0   $ 0.26
Adjusted net income attributable to

AtkinsRéalis shareholders $ 166.6   $ 1.00 $ 98.5   $ 0.56

Net income attributable to AtkinsRéalis
shareholders from Capital $ 5.6   $ 0.03 $ 52.7   $ 0.30

Total adjustments $ — $ — $ —   $ — $ —   $ — $ —   $ —
Adjusted net income attributable to

AtkinsRéalis shareholders from
Capital

$ 5.6   $ 0.03 $ 52.7   $ 0.30

Adjusted net income attributable to
AtkinsRéalis shareholders from
PS&PM

$ 160.9   $ 0.97 $ 45.8   $ 0.26

53  2025 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2025 2024

Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $ Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $

Net income attributable to AtkinsRéalis
shareholders $ 2,628.3   $ 15.41 $ 283.9 $ 1.62

Restructuring and transformation costs $ 111.6 $ (20.1) $ 91.5 $ 52.3 $ (12.3) $ 40.0
Amortization of intangible assets related

to business combinations  101.9  (20.6)  81.2  80.6  (15.7)  64.9

Acquisition-related costs and
integration costs  35.1  (0.5)  34.5  1.0  —  1.0

Gain on disposal of a Capital investment  (2,569.9)  333.1  (2,236.8)  —  —  —
Total adjustments $ (2,321.4) $ 291.9 $ (2,029.5)   $ (11.90) $ 133.9 $ (28.0) $ 105.9 $ 0.60
Adjusted net income attributable to

AtkinsRéalis shareholders $ 598.8   $ 3.51 $ 389.8 $ 2.22

Net income attributable to AtkinsRéalis
shareholders from Capital $ 2,263.1   $ 13.27 $ 74.7 $ 0.43

Less:
Gain on disposal of a Capital investment

already considered above $ (2,569.9) $ 333.1 $ (2,236.8) $ — $ — $ —

Total adjustments $ (2,569.9) $ 333.1 $ (2,236.8)   $ (13.12) $ — $ — $ — $ —
Adjusted net income attributable to

AtkinsRéalis shareholders from
Capital

$ 26.3   $ 0.15 $ 74.7 $ 0.43

Adjusted net income attributable to
AtkinsRéalis shareholders from
PS&PM

$ 572.5   $ 3.36 $ 315.0 $ 1.79

13.4.2 CONSOLIDATED EBITDA, ADJUSTED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA TO REVENUE
RATIO

FOURTH QUARTERS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2025 2024

FROM PS&PM FROM CAPITAL TOTAL FROM PS&PM FROM CAPITAL TOTAL

Revenues   $ 2,921.0   $ 13.2   $ 2,934.2   $ 2,524.2   $ 63.5   $ 2,587.7

Net income (loss)   $ 95.5   $ 5.6   $ 101.1   $ (1.6)   $ 52.7   $ 51.1
Net financial expenses  10.3  0.9  11.2  39.5  1.2  40.7
Income tax expense (recovery)  6.8  0.6  7.3  13.0  (2.8)  10.2
EBIT   $ 112.5   $ 7.1   $ 119.6   $ 50.9   $ 51.1   $ 102.0
Depreciation and amortization   $ 73.7   $ —   $ 73.7   $ 62.4   $ —   $ 62.4
EBITDA   $ 186.2   $ 7.1   $ 193.3   $ 113.3   $ 51.1   $ 164.4
Restructuring and transformation costs   $ 31.7   $ —   $ 31.7   $ 39.1   $ —   $ 39.1
Acquisition-related costs and

integration costs  23.7  —  23.7  0.1  —  0.1

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 241.6   $ 7.1   $ 248.7   $ 152.4   $ 51.1   $ 203.6
Adjusted EBITDA to revenue ratio (%)  8.3%  53.9%  8.5%  6.0%  80.5%  7.9%

  2025 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  54

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2025 2024

FROM PS&PM FROM CAPITAL TOTAL FROM PS&PM FROM CAPITAL TOTAL

Revenues   $  10,939.3   $ 63.3   $ 11,002.6   $ 9,541.9   $ 126.1   $ 9,668.0

Net income   $   380.1   $ 2,263.1   $ 2,643.2   $ 212.0   $ 74.7   $ 286.7
Net financial expenses   106.9  3.1  110.0  156.9  5.9  162.8
Income tax expense (recovery)   63.1  332.9  396.1  80.5  (2.2)  78.3
EBIT   $   550.2   $ 2,599.2   $ 3,149.3   $ 449.4   $ 78.4   $ 527.8
Depreciation and amortization   $   282.4   $ —   $ 282.4   $ 245.4   $ —   $ 245.4
EBITDA   $   832.5   $ 2,599.2   $ 3,431.7   $ 694.7   $ 78.4   $ 773.2
Restructuring and transformation costs   $   111.6   $ —   $ 111.6   $ 52.3   $ —   $ 52.3
Acquisition-related costs and

integration costs   35.1  —  35.1  1.0  —  1.0

Gain on disposal of a Capital investment   —   (2,569.9) (2,569.9)   —   —   —
Adjusted EBITDA   $   979.2   $ 29.3   $ 1,008.5   $ 748.0   $ 78.4   $ 826.5
Adjusted EBITDA to revenue ratio (%)  9.0%  46.3%  9.2%  7.8%  62.2%  8.5%

13.4.3 BOOKING-TO-REVENUE RATIO

FOURTH QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
NOTED)

2025

Canada UKI USLA AMEA

 Engineering
Services

Regions – Total Nuclear Linxon
AtkinsRéalis

Services – Total

Opening backlog $7,833.4 $1,904.3 $1,786.0 $1,521.5 $13,045.2 $5,424.5 $2,371.3 $20,841.0
Plus: Contract bookings during

the period 509.6 825.9 507.1 263.6 2,106.2 182.2 764.3 3,052.8

Plus: Backlog from business
combinations completed
during the period

— — 47.9 27.2 75.1 — — 75.1

Less: Revenues from contracts with
customers recognized during
the period

420.6 711.2 524.3 320.0 1,976.1 596.8 305.5 2,878.4

Ending backlog $7,922.4 $2,019.0 $1,816.7 $1,492.2 $13,250.3 $5,010.0 $2,830.2 $21,090.5
Booking-to-revenue ratio (%)  121%  116%  97%  82%  107%  31%  250%  106%

FOURTH QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
NOTED)

2024

Canada UKI USLA AMEA

Engineering
Services

Regions – Total Nuclear Linxon
AtkinsRéalis

Services – Total

Opening backlog $7,431.4 $1,661.6 $1,613.2 $1,325.2 $12,031.3 $3,221.1 $1,584.8 $16,837.3
Plus: Contract bookings during

the period 209.6 703.7 390.4 235.6 1,539.3 440.1 846.7 2,826.1

Less: Revenues from contracts with
customers recognized during
the period

369.5 617.4 427.3 292.0 1,706.2 458.5 300.9 2,465.5

Ending backlog $7,271.5 $1,748.0 $1,576.3 $1,268.8 $11,864.5 $3,202.7 $2,130.6 $17,197.8
Booking-to-revenue ratio (%)  57%  114%  91%  81%  90%  96%  281%  115%

55  2025 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
NOTED)

2025

Canada UKI USLA AMEA

 Engineering
Services

Regions – Total Nuclear Linxon
AtkinsRéalis

Services – Total

Opening backlog $7,271.5 $1,748.0 $1,576.3 $1,268.8 $11,864.5 $3,202.7 $2,130.6 $17,197.8
Plus: Contract bookings during

the year 2,115.3 3,017.4 1,885.2 1,473.8 8,491.7 4,095.8 1,669.7 14,257.2

Plus: Backlog from business
combinations completed during
the year

— — 364.2 27.2 391.4 — — 391.4

Less: Revenues from contracts with
customers recognized during
the year(1)

1,464.4 2,746.4 2,009.0 1,277.5 7,497.2 2,288.6 970.2 10,756.0

Ending backlog $7,922.4 $2,019.0 $1,816.7 $1,492.2 $13,250.3 $5,010.0 $2,830.2 $21,090.5
Booking-to-revenue ratio (%)  144%  110%  94%  115%  113%  179%  172%  133%

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
NOTED)

2024

Canada UKI USLA AMEA

Engineering
Services

Regions – Total Nuclear Linxon
AtkinsRéalis

Services – Total

Opening backlog $5,935.3 $1,401.9 $1,550.7 $1,564.7 $10,452.6 $1,854.0 $1,439.2 $13,745.8
Plus: Contract bookings during

the year 1,378.6 2,812.6 1,733.3 1,020.5 6,945.0 2,810.2 1,527.1 11,282.3

Plus: Backlog from a business
combination completed
during the year

1,418.8 — — — 1,418.8 — — 1,418.8

Less: Revenues from contracts with
customers recognized during
the year(1)

1,461.2 2,466.6 1,707.7 1,316.4 6,952.0 1,461.4 835.7 9,249.1

Ending backlog $7,271.5 $1,748.0 $1,576.3 $1,268.8 $11,864.5 $3,202.7 $2,130.6 $17,197.8
Booking-to-revenue ratio (%)  94%  114%  102%  78%  100%  192%  183%  122%
(1) Revenues under the scope of IFRS 15, as disclosed in Note 9 to the 2025 Annual Financial Statements.

  2025 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  56

13.4.4 SEGMENT ADJUSTED EBITDA

FOURTH QUARTER
ENDED
DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $)

2025

Canada UKI USLA AMEA

Engineering
Services

Regions –
Total Nuclear Linxon

AtkinsRéalis
Services –

Total
 LSTK

Projects Capital

Less:
Corporate

and other(1) Consolidated

Segment Adjusted
EBIT (EBIT for
consolidated
figure)

 $ 35.2  $ 89.2  $ 43.0  $ 34.4  $ 201.8 $   65.7  $  21.3  $ 288.7  $   (58.9)  $ 8.6 $ (118.8)  $ 119.6